AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 3

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 made this	_27 da	ay of _!	May,	2020, between and
among PARAMEDICS LOGISTICS FLORIDA	, LLC, a f	foreign	limited liability	company registered
to do business in Florida and with its principle	place of	busine	ess at 289 Gree	enwich Ave.,
Greenwich, CT 06830 ("Contractor"), and the	PINELLA	S CO	UNTY EMERG	ENCY MEDICAL
SERVICES AUTHORITY, a dependent specia	al district e	establi	shed by Chapt	er 80-585, Laws of
Florida, as amended ("Authority").				

RECITALS

- The Authority and Contractor are the parties to the 2015 Ambulance Service
 Agreement, as amended, or as may be amended by the parties prior to assignment
 ("Ambulance Service Agreement" or "Agreement") for the exclusive provision of
 Advanced Life Support (ALS) Ambulance Services in Pinellas County, Florida.
- As part of Contractor's duties and responsibilities under the 2015 Ambulance Service Agreement, as amended, Contractor is to provide a base Tactical Emergency Medical Services ("EMS") team to provide dedicated, ALS Tactical EMS within Pinellas County.
- The Authority no longer requires Contractor to provide Tactical EMS as provided under that Agreement and the parties now desire to enter into this Amendment to modify the duties and responsibilities of the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants of each other contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do covenant and agree as follows:

- All references to Tactical EMS within Section 201 of the Agreement is hereby removed, including, but not limited to, the defined terms, "Tactical Emergency Medical Services," "Tactical EMS." and "Tactical EMS Unit."
- 2. Sections 412(e) and 703(d) are deleted and without effect.
- 3. Contractor agrees to transfer title to its dedicated Tactical EMS vehicles to the Authority and Contractor is no longer required to maintain said vehicles as required by Section 401(c)(vi). The vehicles contemplated by this transfer are, as follows:

ID	VIN	Year	Make	FUEL	Miles	Model
SWAT1	1GNSKKEC1GR240737	2016	Chevrolet	Gas	13486	Suburban
SWAT2	1FMNU40P95EA39254	2005	Ford	Gas	77937	Excursion

- 4. Contractor agrees to transfer all Tactical EMS dedicated equipment to the Authority including, but not limited to, medical bags, uniforms, and personal protective equipment. The requirement for Contractor to provide additional Tactical EMS equipment in Section 406(c) is removed.
- 5. The Authority is no longer required to provide Tactical EMS equipment and vehicles and references to those requirements in Sections 401(a), 501(x) are hereby removed.
- 6. County will compensate the Contractor in the amount of \$56,564.58 for the two vehicles and emergency lighting equipment. Contractor will transfer the ownership of the vehicles and equipment to the County and assist with the transfer of title.
- 7. County will continue to compensate the Contractor for Tactical EMS services until the program is transitioned to the Pinellas County Sheriff. The County shall provide a prorated compensation for the final partial month of services using a daily rate of \$242.43.
- 8. Except as otherwise provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Ambulance Service Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, the same as if this Amendment had not been executed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the parties hereto, officers, have caused this Amendment to be execu	, by and through their undersigned authorized ted on this <u>27</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2020.
WITNESS:	PINELLAS COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY
By:_ Della Klug	By:Burton County Administrator
	APPROVED AS TO FORM By: Jason Ester Senior Assistant County Attorney

ATTEST:

PARAMEDICS LOGISTICS

FLORIDA, LLC

By: